
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 
 

Agenda and Reports 
 

for the meeting 
Monday, 28 July 2025 

at 5.30 pm 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Council Assessment Panel 
Meeting Agenda 

Monday, 28 July 2025, at 5.30 pm, Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
Panel Members 

Presiding Member – Nathan Cunningham 
Panel Members – Councillor Arman Abrahimzadeh, Mark Adcock, Colleen Dunn and Robert 

Gagetti 
Deputy Panel Member – Prof Mads Gaardboe and Councillor Keiran Snape 

 
 
Opening and Acknowledgment of Country 
At the opening of the Panel Meeting, the Presiding Member will state: 
‘The City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional 
Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that 
they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
Meeting Agenda 
 
1.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel held on 23 
June 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 23 June 2025 Minutes here. 

 
2.   Declaration of Conflict of interest 
 
3.   Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) with Representations 
 
 3.1   192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide [Pages 4 - 25] 
 
4.    Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) without Representations 

Nil 
 
5.    Appeal to CAP for Assessment Manager's Decision Review 

Nil 
 
6.    Other Business 

6.1 Planning Policy Updates including Suggestions from Panel 
6.2 Other Business raised at Panel Meeting 
6.3 Next Meeting – 25 August 2025 

 
7.   Closure 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=986&Ver=4


 

Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision making processes, however some documents contained 
within attachments to Development Assessment Panel agenda items are subject to copyright laws.  This information is marked 
with a copyright notice.  If these documents are reproduced in any way, including saving and printing, it is an infringement of 
copyright.  By downloading this information, you acknowledge and agree that you will be bound by provisions of the Copyright 
Act 1968 (Cth) and will not reproduce these documents without the express written permission of the copyright owner.  



 

Council Assessment Panel 
Monday, 28 July 2025 

Subject Site 192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide 
Development Number 25007532 

Nature of Development Change of use from warehouse to light industry 

Representations Listed to be Heard - Yes 
 

Summary Recommendation Planning Consent Granted 
 

Status Public 
 

 
 
 _________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3.1



 

 

DEVELOPMENT NO.: 25007532  

APPLICANT: Vergola Pty Ltd 

ADDRESS: 192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide SA 5000 

NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT: Change of use from warehouse to light industry 

ZONING INFORMATION: Zones: 
• City Living 
Subzones: 
• Medium-High Intensity 
Overlays: 
• Heritage Adjacency 
• Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) 
• Prescribed Wells Area 
• Regulated and Significant Tree 
• Stormwater Management 
• Urban Tree Canopy 
• Airport Building Heights (Regulated) 
• Affordable Housing 
• Building Near Airfields 
• Design 
Technical Numeric Variations (TNVs): 
• Maximum Building Height (Metres) (Maximum building 
height is 11m) 
• Minimum Site Area (Minimum site area for a detached 
dwelling is 100 sqm; semi-detached dwelling is 100 sqm; 
row dwelling is 100 sqm; group dwelling is 100 sqm; 
residential flat building is 100 sqm) 
• Maximum Building Height (Levels) (Maximum building 
height is 3 levels) 

LODGEMENT DATE: 18 March 2025 

RELEVANT AUTHORITY: City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel 

PLANNING & DESIGN CODE VERSION: Version 2025.5 – Consolidated 13 March 2025 

CATEGORY OF DEVELOPMENT: Code Assessed – Performance Assessed 

NOTIFICATION: Yes 

RECOMMENDING OFFICER: KT 

REFERRALS STATUTORY: Not required 

REFERRALS NON-STATUTORY: Not required 

 
CONTENTS: 

ATTACHMENT 1: Application Documents ATTACHMENT 5: Representations 

ATTACHMENT 2: Subject Land & Locality Map ATTACHMENT 6: Response to Representations 

ATTACHMENT 3: Zoning Map APPENDIX 1:               Relevant P&D Code Policies 

ATTACHMENT 4: Representor Map  

 

All attachments and appendices are provided via Link 1  

Page 5

Attachment A

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CAP_28_July_2025_Item_3.1_Link_1.pdf


 

 

PERSONS SPEAKING BEFORE THE PANEL 
 
Representors 

• Bing Li of 17 Chatham Street, Adelaide  

• Michael Errey of 30 Gray Court, Adelaide 

• Daila Smits of 28 Chatham Street, Adelaide (Charles Baker speaking on behalf of Daila Smits) 

• Charles Baker of 28 Chatham Street, Adelaide (speaking on behalf of Daila Smits) 

• Tina Carmalengo of 19 Gray Court, Adelaide 

 

Applicant 

• Matt King of URPS on behalf of the applicant Vergola Pty Ltd 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

1. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

This application proposes a change of use from warehouse to light industry at 192-198 Sturt Street, 
Adelaide. The site is proposed to be occupied by Vergola and light industry activity will consist of the 
assembly of Vergola verandah and carport structural components.  
The proposed light industry will occur in the northern portion of the building, setback from Sturt 
Street, with the following activities:  

• cutting and shaping of steel using a roll forming machine for a couple of hours each day 

• weldi
[...]
 Code Assessed - Performance Assessed 

 
OVERALL APPLICATION CATEGORY: 
Code Assessed - Performance Assessed 

 
REASON: 
Change of use to light industry is not specified as Restricted, Accepted or Deemed to Satisfy within 
the City Living Zone as per Table 1, Table 2 and Table 4 of the Zone. The proposal is therefore 
classified as Performance Assessed.  

 
6. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

REASON 

Light industry is not an envisaged use within the City Living Zone. Considering the scale and 
potential impact of the use, it is not considered to be of a minor nature for the purposes of public 
notification in accordance with City Living Zone Table 5. Table 5 does not otherwise include any 
exclusion from a requirement to undertake public notification for light industry. The application 
therefore required public notification.  

 
Table 6.1 – List of Representations 

No. Representor Address Request to be Heard 

1 Bing Li – 17 Chatham Street, Adelaide Yes - Opposed 

2 Jane Egerton – 188 Sturt Street, Adelaide No - Opposed 

3 Michael Errey – 30 Gray Court, Adelaide Yes - Opposed 

4 Xuedong Peng – 24 Chatham Street, Adelaide No - Opposed 

5 Wayne Feutrill – 190 Sturt Street, Adelaide  No - Opposed 

6 Zinta Ozolins – 6 Evans Street, Goolwa Beach No - Opposed 

7 Wayne Feutrill – 190 Sturt Street, Adelaide (additional 
representation) 

No - Opposed 

8 Dailia Smits – 28 Chatham Street, Adelaide Yes - Opposed 

9 Tina Carmalengo – 19 Gray Court, Adelaide Yes - Opposed 

10 Charles Baker – 28 Chatham Street, Adelaide Yes - Opposed 

11 Rae Ogilvie – 15 Gray Court, Adelaide No - Opposed 

12 Mary Vickery – 17 Gray Court, Adelaide No - Opposed 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

Table 6.2 – Summary of Representations 
• Industrial use inconsistent with character of zone and locality 

• Increased noise emissions harmful to amenity of residential properties in locality 

• Increased traffic resulting from use detrimental to amenity of area 

• Additional vehicle movements harmful to dwe
[...]
 1.2. 

Hours of Operation 

The hours of operation are proposed 8:00am to 4:00pm Monday to Friday.  

Interface Between Land Uses PO 2.1 requires non-residential development to not unreasonably 
impact the amenity of sensitive receivers through hours of operation having regard to the nature of 
the development, measures to mitigate off-site impacts, the extent to which the development is 
desired in the zone and measures to mitigate adverse impacts in an adjacent zone primarily for 
sensitive receivers. While the proposed land use is not specifically desired in the zone, the impact of 
noise and vehicle movement during operational hours is not expected to be impactful to adjacent 
sensitive receivers and the hours of operation are reasonable.  

Traffic/Car Parking 

Vehicle movements associated with the proposal will be relatively infrequent with deliveries of 
materials to the site using a flatbed tray truck will occur twice a month while outgoing deliveries 
using vans or small trucks will occur three times a week. These vehicle movements will occur from 
the existing driveway on Sturt Street. Commercial vehicle movements from Sturt Street will be 
infrequent and utilise space on the site to avoid interruption of public roads and pedestrian paths in 
accordance with Transport, Access and Car Parking PO 1.4. 

Transport, Access and Car Parking PO 1.2 discourages commercial and industrial vehicle 
movements through residential streets and adjacent sensitive receivers. Providing access for 
deliveries from Sturt Street avoids industrial vehicle movement through residential streets in 
accordance with PO 1.2, however there is a sensitive receiver adjacent this driveway at 190 Sturt 
Street. Considering the relatively low frequency of vehicle movements, existing site conditions and 
vehicle movement in Sturt Street, the additional impact to this sensitive receiver resulting from 
proposed vehicle movement is not expected to be detrimental.  

On site car parking is available from Sturt Street and the eastern side of the site accessed via Gray 
Court. There will be no change to existing arrangements, with this portion of the site utilised for 
onsite car parking for the previous use. The southern portion of Gray Court is mostly utilised for 
vehicle access, with no footpath on the eastern side and existing crossovers on the western side. 
Continuation of use of this part of the site for car parking separates passenger vehicle parking from 
other vehicle movements in accordance with Transport, Access and Car Parking PO 1.3 and will 
avoid impacting public roads and pedestrian paths in accordance with Interface between Land Uses 
PO 1.4. 

 

Page 22



 

 

Transport, Access and Car Parking Table 2 designates three spaces per 100m2 of gross leasable 
floor area for non-residential development in the City Living Zone. This equates to 48 spaces for this 
proposal. The proposal provides approximately 12 onsite car parking spaces which is well under the 
Table 2 requirement. However, the 12 carparks for the existing warehouse, which is subject to the 
same requirements, will be maintained.  

There is no change to gross leasable floor area, consequently the number of carparks required 
does not change. As the existing 36 car parking space shortfall will be maintained, there is no 
change to consider against Code requirements. The onsite car parking is therefore acceptable.  

Seriously at Variance 

The Courts have previously determined the assessment of whether a development is seriously at 
variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code should focus on the nature of the 
proposed land use and the relevant performance outcomes concerning whether an application is 
seriously at variance or not.  

Considering the existing warehouse land use, non-residential character in the locality and 
acceptable level of impact to adjacent properties, the proposal is not considered to be seriously at 
variance. 
 

10. CONCLUSION 
Light industry is not an envisaged use in the City Living Zone. This is reflected by the Desired 
Outcome and Performance Outcomes of the zone, which envisage non-residential low impact land 
uses or those that provide convenience to residents in the area. However, when considering the 
previous use of the site and potential impact to the locality, it is considered acceptable for the 
following reasons: 

• the previous land use of warehouse is also not envisaged in the City Living Zone and the 
extent of light industrial activity proposed does not present a significant departure in terms of 
character or impact on surrounding properties 

• the locality has a predominantly mixed character and examples of other land uses not 
envisaged in the zone exist in the area 

• noise impact is acceptable in accordance Environment Protection (Commercial and 
Industrial Noise) Policy 2023 as adjacent sensitive receivers will not be significantly impacted 
by noise generated by the proposed use  

• vehicle movements associated with the development will not have a notable impact on the 
existing road network, pedestrians or adjacent sensitive receivers. 

The existing warehouse use is a key reason why the proposed light industry use is considered 
acceptable as it will not result in loss of a use that is characteristic of the zone or complementary to 
residential amenity.  

Designation as light industry means additional assessment and approval is required should the land 
use intensify, either by the current occupant or a new occupant. The recommended detailed 
conditions specific to this proposal will also trigger the need for a further assessment with any 
proposed change. These conditions are also intended to further restrict the proposed light industry 
to the acceptable level specified. 

While this assessment is finely balanced, there is adequate justification for the proposed use in this 
location. The proposal is not considered to be seriously at variance with the provisions of the 
Planning and Design Code and satisfies the relevant performance outcomes to a degree that 
warrants support for Planning Consent.  

 

 

Page 23



 

 

11. RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:  

1. Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and 
having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, the 
application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code; 
and 

It is recommended the Council Assessment Panel resolve that: 

2. Development Application Number 25007532, by Vergola Pty Ltd is granted Planning Consent 
subject to the following conditions and advices:  

 
CONDITIONS 

1. The development granted Planning Consent shall be undertaken and completed in 
accordance with the stamped plans and documentation, except where varied by 
conditions below (if any). 

• Vergola – Site Plan, dated 3 March 2025 
• URPS – Planning Report, dated 17 March 2025 
• URPS – Response to Request for Information, dated 31 March 2025 
• Echo Acoustic Consulting – 192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide – Environmental 

Noise Assessment, dated 16 July 2025 
 

 
2. The hours of operation shall be limited to 8:00am to 4:00pm Monday to Friday only. 
 

 
3. All external doors shall remain closed during operation of any machinery (including 

the roll forming and welding machines). 
 

 
4. Soft stops on the guillotine component of the roll forming machine shall be 

maintained at all times, to the reasonable satisfaction of the relevant authority. 
 

 
5. The frequency of cuts made by the roll forming machine shall be limited to 1 cut 

every 4 minutes, to the reasonable satisfaction of the relevant authority. 
 

 
6. The gathering, depositing and collection of waste associated with the development 

(other than the public waste collection provided by Council) shall only occur 
between 9.00am and 7.00pm on a Sunday or public holiday, and between 7.00am 
and 7.00pm on all other days. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

Advisory Notes 

1. Development Approval Required 

No work can commence on this development unless a Development Approval has been 
obtained. If one or more consents have been granted on this Decision Notification Form, you 
must not start any site works or building work or change of use of the land until you have 
received notification that Development Approval has been granted. 

 

2. Expiration of Consent 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 67 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure 
(General) Regulations 2017, this consent / approval will lapse at the expiration of 2 years 
from the operative date of the consent / approval unless the relevant development has been 
lawfully commenced by substantial work on the site of the development within 2 years, in 
which case the approval will lapse within 3 years from the operative date of the approval 
subject to the proviso that if the development has been substantially or fully completed within 
those 3 years, the approval will not lapse. 

 

3. Commencement and Completion 

Pursuant to Regulation 93 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure (General) 
Regulations 2017, the Council must be given one business days' notice of the 
commencement and the completion of the building work on the site. To notify Council, 
contact City Planning via d.planner@cityofadelaide.com.au or phone 8203 7185. 

 

4. Appeal Rights 

The applicant has a right of appeal against the conditions which have been imposed on this 
Planning Consent. Such an appeal must be lodged at the Environment, Resources and 
Development Court within two months from the day of receiving this notice or such longer 
time as the Court may allow. The applicant is asked to contact the Court if wishing to appeal. 
The Court is located in the Sir Samuel Way Building, Victoria Square, Adelaide, (telephone 
8204 0289). 

 

5. Consultation with Adjoining Owners 
 
In addition to notification and other requirements under the Planning, Development and 
Infrastructure Act and Fences Act, it is recommended that the applicant / owner consult with 
adjoining owners and occupiers at the earliest possible opportunity after Development 
Approval, advising them of proposed development work so as to identify and discuss any 
issues needing resolution such as boundary fencing, retaining walls, trees/roots, drainage 
changes, temporary access, waste discharges, positioning of temporary toilets etc. 
 

6. External Signs 
 
This consent does not include advertisements for which a separate application must be 
submitted. 

 

Page 25

mailto:d.planner@cityofadelaide.com.au

	Agenda
	3.1 192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide
	Attachment 1 for 192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes 
 

for the meeting 
Monday, 28 July 2025 

at 5.30 pm 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Council Assessment Panel – Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the  
Council Assessment Panel 

 
Held on Monday, 28 July 2025, at 5.30 pm, 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Present -  Presiding Member - Nathan Cunningham 
 Panel Members - Councillor Arman Abrahimzadeh, Mark 

Adcock and Colleen Dunn 
 Deputy Panel Member -  Prof Mads Gaardboe 
 

Apology -  Panel Members -  Robert Gagetti 
   
 
Opening and Acknowledgment of Country  
At the opening of the Panel Meeting, the Presiding Member stated:  

‘The City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional 
Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge 
that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.  

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
1 Confirmation of Minutes 

Decision 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel held on 
23 June 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2 Declaration of Conflict of interest 

Nil 
 

 
3 Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) with Representations 
 
3.1 192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide 

Representations listed to be heard 

Representor:  

• Bing Li of 17 Chatham Street, Adelaide  

• Michael Errey of 30 Gray Court, Adelaide (not in attendance) 

• Daila Smits of 28 Chatham Street, Adelaide (Charles Baker spoke on behalf of Daila 
Smits)  



 
 
Council Assessment Panel – Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 

• Charles Baker of 28 Chatham Street, Adelaide (spoke on behalf of Daila Smits) 

• Tina Carmalengo of 19 Gray Court, Adelaide (not in attendance) 

Applicant:  

• Matt King of URPS and Mathew Ward of Echo Acoustics on behalf of the applicant 
Vergola Pty Ltd 

 

Decisions 

The Council Assessment Panel resolves that:  

1. Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 
2016, and having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning 
and Design Code, the application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of 
the Planning and Design Code; and 

The Council Assessment Panel resolves that: 

2. Development Application Number 25007532, by Vergola Pty Ltd is granted Planning 
Consent subject to the following conditions and advices:  

 

CONDITIONS 
1. The development granted Planning Consent shall be undertaken and completed 

in accordance with the stamped plans and documentation, except where varied 
by conditions below (if any). 

• Vergola – Site Plan, dated 3 March 2025 

• URPS – Planning Report, dated 17 March 2025 

• URPS – Response to Request for Information, dated 31 March 2025 

• Echo Acoustic Consulting – 192-198 Sturt Street, Adelaide – Environmental 
Noise Assessment, dated 16 July 2025 

2. The hours of operation shall be limited to 8:00am to 4:00pm Monday to Friday 
only. 

3. All external doors shall remain closed during operation of any machinery 
(including the roll forming and welding machines). 

4. Soft stops on the guillotine component of the roll forming machine shall be 
maintained at all times, to the reasonable satisfaction of the relevant authority. 

5. The frequency of cuts made by the roll forming machine shall be limited to 1 cut 
every 4 minutes, to the reasonable satisfaction of the relevant authority. 

6. The gathering, depositing and collection of waste associated with the 
development (other than the public waste collection provided by Council) shall 
only occur between 7.00am and 7.00pm Monday to Friday.  

7. Storage of waste shall only occur within indoor areas and not outdoor areas 
and waste collection shall only occur via Sturt Street, to the reasonable 
satisfaction of the relevant authority. 

Advisory Notes 

1. Development Approval Required 

No work can commence on this development unless a Development Approval has 



 
 
Council Assessment Panel – Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 

been obtained. If one or more consents have been granted on this Decision 
Notification Form, you must not start any site works or building work or change of use 
of the land until you have received notification that Development Approval has been 
granted. 

2. Expiration of Consent 
Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 67 of the Planning, Development and 
Infrastructure (General) Regulations 2017, this consent / approval will lapse at the 
expiration of 2 years from the operative date of the consent / approval unless the 
relevant development has been lawfully commenced by substantial work on the site of 
the development within 2 years, in which case the approval will lapse within 3 years 
from the operative date of the approval subject to the proviso that if the development 
has been substantially or fully completed within those 3 years, the approval will not 
lapse. 

3. Commencement and Completion 

Pursuant to Regulation 93 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure (General) 
Regulations 2017, the Council must be given one business days' notice of the 
commencement and the completion of the building work on the site. To notify Council, 
contact City Planning via d.planner@cityofadelaide.com.au or phone 8203 7185. 

4. Appeal Rights 

The applicant has a right of appeal against the conditions which have been imposed 
on this Planning Consent. Such an appeal must be lodged at the Environment, 
Resources and Development Court within two months from the day of receiving this 
notice or such longer time as the Court may allow. The applicant is asked to contact 
the Court if wishing to appeal. The Court is located in the Sir Samuel Way Building, 
Victoria Square, Adelaide, (telephone 8204 0289). 

5. Consultation with Adjoining Owners 

In addition to notification and other requirements under the Planning, Development 
and Infrastructure Act and Fences Act, it is recommended that the applicant / owner 
consult with adjoining owners and occupiers at the earliest possible opportunity after 
Development Approval, advising them of proposed development work so as to identify 
and discuss any issues needing resolution such as boundary fencing, retaining walls, 
trees/roots, drainage changes, temporary access, waste discharges, positioning of 
temporary toilets etc. 

6. External Signs 
This consent does not include advertisements for which a separate application must 
be submitted. 

 
 
4 Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) without Representations 

Nil 
 

 
5 Appeal to CAP for Assessment Manager's Decision Review 

Nil 
 
 
 

 

mailto:d.planner@cityofadelaide.com.au


 
 
Council Assessment Panel – Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
6 Other Business 

 
6.1  Planning Policy Updates including Suggestions from Panel 

• Historic Area Statements Update Code Amendment to Council in September 2025 
 
6.2  Other Business raised at Panel Meeting 

Nil 
 
6.3     Next Meeting - Monday 25 August 2025 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.35 pm 

 
 

Nathan Cunningham 
Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil 


